

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF MISSISSIPPI
GREENVILLE DIVISION

DIANE COWAN *et al.*,)
)
)
 Plaintiffs,)
)
 and)
)
 UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,)
)
 Plaintiff-Intervenor,) Civil Action No. 2:65-cv-00031-DMB
)
 v.)
)
 BOLIVAR COUNTY BOARD OF)
 EDUCATION *et al.*,)
)
 Defendants.)
)

PLAINTIFF-INTERVENOR UNITED STATES' RESPONSE
TO DEFENDANT CLEVELAND SCHOOL DISTRICT'S OBJECTIONS
TO THE UNITED STATES' PROPOSED PLAN

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. ARGUMENT 3

A. The constitutional violation that must be remedied in this case is the former *de jure* segregation of the District’s schools. 3

B. Because the United States’ Plan is a constitutionally sound, reasonably available remedy that offers the greatest promise of desegregating East Side and D.M. Smith, this Court should adopt that plan..... 5

1. *The District cites an unsubstantiated fear of “white flight” as its primary objection to the United States’ consolidation plan.* 5

2. *Many school districts in Mississippi and surrounding states, including in the Delta, have majority-black middle and high schools with stable white enrollment.*..... 7

3. *The United States’ Plan incorporates provisions calculated to promote the success of the plan and to retain enrollment of all students in the District’s schools.*..... 10

4. *The District does not provide legal support or factual evidence demonstrating the effectiveness of its magnets proposals under either of its plans.* 11

C. The District’s objections to the United States’ Plan as a “practical impossibility” are unfounded. 13

1. *East Side High School has adequate capacity and educational facilities to accommodate a consolidated middle school program.*..... 13

2. *The District would not lose IB status or SIG funds if it consolidated its middle schools and high schools.*..... 15

3. *The United States’ Plan does not require construction of a new high school.* 16

III. CONCLUSION..... 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Columbus Board of Education v. Penick,
443 U.S. 449 (1979)..... 3

Cowan v. Cleveland School District,
748 F.3d 233 (5th Cir. 2014) 4, 6, 7, 12, 17

Davis v. East Baton Rouge School Board,
721 F.2d 1425 (5th Cir. 1983) 3, 6, 10

Flax v. Potts,
915 F.2d 155 (5th Cir. 1990) 12

Green v. County School Board of New Kent County,
391 U.S. 430 (1968)..... 4

Morgan v. Kerrigan,
530 F.2d 401 (1st Cir. 1976)..... 6

Ross v. Houston Independent School District,
699 F.2d 218 (5th Cir. 1983) 4, 12

Stell v. Savannah-Chatham County Board of Education,
888 F.2d 82 (11th Cir. 1989) 11, 12

United States v. DeSoto Parish School Board,
574 F.2d 804 (5th Cir. 1978) 6

United States v. Pittman,
808 F.2d 385 (5th Cir. 1987) 7, 10

United States v. Scotland Neck City Board of Education,
407 U.S. 484 (1972)..... 6
